
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.78 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Licensing Committee
Membership
Nick Draper (Chair)
David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Stan Anderson
Pauline Cowper
Nigel Benbow
Paul Kohler
Nick McLean
Mary Curtin
Joan Henry
Oonagh Moulton
Marsie Skeete

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on: 
Date: 9 June 2020 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in 

a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020.
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

This will be followed, if required, by a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
(miscellaneous) to deal with any licensing matters which are not within the 
scope of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357.
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee
9 June 2020 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021- 2026, including 
proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment 

5 - 64

5 London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of Special 
Treatment Licensing 

65 - 98

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous matters) 

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
6 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.17 pm - 8.16 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Joan Henry and 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton

Barry Croft (Licensing Manager), Helen Clark (Commercial 
Services Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Agatha Akyigyina and 
Councillor Marsie Skeete. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 9 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

4 THE DESIGNATION OF PARTS OF THE HIGHWAY AS LICENCE STREETS 
FOR THE PURPOSES OF STREET TRADING (Agenda Item 4)

The Licensing Manager presented the report on the designation of part of the 
highway for the purposes of street trading. The Licensing Manager gave an overview 
of the report which concerned one application for the following:

1) An area of 10.86m x 1.4m outside Megan’s Deli High Street Wimbledon SW19 
5DX.

The Licensing team had no immediate concerns with the application and the 
concerns of the Highways department had been addressed with the reduction in the 
size of the area applied for. The site was being regularly monitored by officers to 
ensure it did not extend out of the agreed area and the reduction in size of the 
application now complied with the requirements of the highways department. There 
had been one complaint which had been addressed by the reduction in size.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

In response to member questions regarding wheelchair access, the Licensing 
Manager responded that the requirement is two metres of clear space and this 
application achieved this. 

In response to further questions, officers and members were satisfied that the area 
would be able to cope with increased footfall during the Wimbledon Championships, 
however this area is closely monitored during that time as part of ongoing compliance 
checks for street traders during the tournament. 

RESOLVED: That Committee resolved to grant the proposed designation:

2) An area of 10.86m x 1.4m outside Megan’s Deli High Street Wimbledon SW19 
5DX.

5 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021- 2026, INCLUDING 
PROPOSED CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 5)

The Licensing Manager presented the report advising that the Licensing Act 2003 
requires that the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy should be reviewed every 5 
years. The Committee noted that following the legislative change to the Policing and 
Crime Act 2017 Cumulative Impact Assessments had been introduced into the Home 
Office Section 182 Guidance and therefore evidence was now required for special 
policy areas, with Merton currently having three Cumulative Impact Zones in place. 
The Licensing Manager stated that to retain these areas or to add additional ones, 
evidence would need to be provided and assessed. Data would be obtained from 
various sources including Safer Merton, Metropolitan Police and Public Health from 
across the Borough and this data would be brought to Committee in June. It was 
noted that the Cumulative Impact Assessments were required to be reviewed every 3 
years. A twelve week public consultation on the proposed policy would follow the 
June meeting.

The Commercial Services Manager advised members that outside of any Cumulative 
Impact Assessments, the usual options would still apply for enforcement and/or the 
review of any premises licence where required.

Members made comments on the report including:

 CIZs can become a barrier to responsible new entrants to an area and there 
are a number of other ways in which to control problem traders – these should 
be used sensibly and this should be considered particularly in respect of 
current issues with struggling High Streets.

 Changes to the type of premises in an area can and have made a difference in 
relation to crime and disorder, for example a number of premises on 
Wimbledon Broadway had changed over recent years and this had led to a 
reduction in issues which had arisen from previous premises and it could be 
expected that this would be reflected in the evidence received.  

 The new policy could be seen as an opportunity to consider what the 
Committee wanted to see in the Borough and to influence it do better and to 
improve the night-time economy. 

Page 2



3

In response to member questions, the Licensing Manager responded:

 There was an argument to suggest that the absence of anti-social behaviour 
and other issues within a Cumulative Impact Zone was evidence that the zone 
was successful, and it was possible that the removal of a CIZ could lead to an 
increase in applications, however the evidence would have to be assessed. 
Any evidence produced could be subject to legal challenge as could the policy 
and therefore Counsel’s opinion would be sought prior to the Council approval 
of any policy.

 Cumulative Impact Assessments did not apply to Parks and open spaces 
(such as Figges Marsh) – these would be covered if required by a PSPO 
(Public Space Protection Order) which are covered by the Safer Merton team.

 There was currently no legislation in England to impose minimum unit pricing, 
however work had been undertaken in a number of premises where 
agreements had been reached between the Police, Licensing Authority and 
the Premises selling alcohol to not sell drinks with a certain %ABV alcohol 
strength. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Licensing Committee approved, for preliminary consultation, the draft 
recommended Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 as laid out in 
Appendix A. 

B. That the Licensing Committee approved the review of the existing Cumulative 
Impact Zones in light of the introduction of legislation in 2018 governing 
Cumulative Impact Policies. 

C. That the Licensing Committee approved the data streams to be explored to 
establish a robust evidence base for adoption of a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment for the Borough. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Licensing Committee
Date: 9 June 2020
Wards: All

Subject: Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026, 
including proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment   
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director, Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Chair, Licensing Committee
Contact officer: Helen Clark, Commercial Services Manager, London Boroughs of 
Merton, Richmond upon Thames and Wandsworth Joint Regulatory Services 
Partnership and Guy Bishop, Senior Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team.

Recommendations: 
A. The Licensing Committee to approve, for consultation, the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2021-2026 as previously approved by the Licensing Committee on 
the 6th February 2020, attached at Appendix A . 

B. The Licensing Committee to consider the proposed Cumulative Impact 
Assessment, attached at Appendix B, and approve it for consultation

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1        There is a statutory requirement under section 5 (1) of the Licensing Act

2003 (as amended) for the Council to review and re-publish its Statement
of Licensing Policy every five years. The next Statement of Licensing Policy is 
due to take effect from the 6th January 2021.

1.2 As of the 6th April 2018, Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA) were introduced 
into legislation by the Policing and Crime Act 2017. The Act sets out what a 
licensing authority must do in order to introduce a Cumulative Impact Policy, 
including collecting, publishing and consulting on the evidential basis for its 
policy and the requirement to review the CIA (including public consultation) 
every three years. A Cumulative Impact Assessment must be included as part 
of the Authority’s Licensing Policy.  A  review of the evidential base for the 
existing Cumulative Impact Zones for Mitcham Town Centre, Wimbledon Town 
Centre and Wimbledon Village has been carried out, together with an 
evaluation of whether there is evidence to introduce a special policy in any 
other area of the borough.  

1.3 From the data and evidence gathered from a number of data sources it is 
considered that consultation should revolve around the proposition that:

 There is sufficient evidence available to support the retention of two of the 
existing cumulative impact areas, Wimbledon Town Centre and Mitcham 
Town Centre:

 There is insufficient evidence to retain the existing zone, Wimbledon Village, 
as there is not a concentration of licensed premises in the area and there is 
no evidence to support the view that the number of licenced premises is 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority's duty to 
uphold the licensing objectives to grant any further authorisations in that 
area.

 It is not appropriate at this time to include any other area of the borough in 
the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

2.         DETAILS.

2.1       Review of the Statements of Licensing Policy for the London Borough
            of Merton.

There is a statutory requirement under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
Council to review and re-publish its Statement of Licensing Policy every
five years. The requirement to review and re-publish the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy was extended from three to five years by an
amendment to the Licensing Act 2003 brought about by the Police Reform
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The current Statement of Licensing
Policy will expire on 6th January 2021

Attached at Appendix A is the draft proposed Licensing Policy Statement 
2021-2026 for members to consider. The Policy Statement is unchanged from 
the Statement approved by this Committee on the 6th February 2020.  

It was hoped to carry out a preliminary consultation with Responsible 
Authorities on the Policy prior to this Committee. However, in light of the 
current coronavirus pandemic and the changes to the way of working of all the 
parties concerned this has not been possible.

Instead, if agreed, the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and the proposed 
draft Cumulative Impact Assessment will be published for consultation, 
including to Responsible Authorities, starting on the 15th June 2020. It is 
recommended that the public consultation period should last for a minimum 
period of twelve weeks (three months). 

Following the end of the public consultation period, officers of the Licensing
Authority will collate comments received. Details of the comments received
and any suggested changes to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, 
including the insertion of the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment at 
Appendix 3 to the Policy, will be made available to members for discussion at 
a meeting of the Licensing Committee on a date later this year. Following thi
[...]
e that the granting of the application 
would not have a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.  However, the Policing and Crime Act 2017 does not stipulate how 
the cumulative impact assessment should be used once published. 
Consequently, the requirements for determining new or variation applications 
are the same in areas with a cumulative impact assessment as they are 
elsewhere. But the licensing authority, responsible authorities and others can 
have regard to the CIA when deciding whether to make a representation to the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
            There are currently 3 Cumulative Impact Areas or Zones (CIZ) in the borough: 

Mitcham Town Centre, Wimbledon Town Centre and Wimbledon Village.  The 
CIZ’s for Wimbledon Town Centre and Wimbledon Village were first adopted in 
2005. The CIZ for Mitcham Town Centre was introduced in 2016 and relates to 
the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only. Maps showing the 
extent of the CIZ’s are included in the report at Appendix B. 

At its meeting on the 6th February 2020, the Licensing Committee agreed the 
data sets that should be explored in order to indicate which, if any, areas 
should be included in any future special policy on cumulative impact. This 
information is contained in Appendix B to this report.

Having considered the information contained in the report at Appendix B it is 
considered that: 
 evidence is available to support the retention of two of the existing 

cumulative impact areas, Wimbledon Town Centre and Mitcham Town 
Centre:

Page 7



 there is insufficient evidence to support the retention of a special policy for 
Wimbledon Village. 

 It is not appropriate at this time to include any other area of the borough in 
the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

      The removal of an area to which a Cumulative Impact Policy applies does 
present a risk of business seeking to apply for licences or variations to existing 
licences in that area as the
[...]
cing the requirement of a cumulative impact assessment 
(“CIA”) on a statutory footing, instead of the adoption of Cumulative Impact 
Zones and Policies, as part of the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

Section 5A(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) states:

“A licensing authority may publish a document (“a cumulative impact 
assessment” stating that the licensing authority considers that the number of 
relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or more parts of its area 
described in the assessment is such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent 
with the authority’s duty under section 4(1) to grant any further relevant 
authorisations in respect of premises in that part or those parts.”

A cumulative impact assessment must set out the evidence for the authority’s 
opinion as set out in the assessment in accordance with subsection (1) above 
and must be summarised in the Statement of Licensing Policy.

Before introducing a Cumulative Impact Assessment the Licensing Authority is 
required to undertake a formal public consultation process and a CIA can only 
be introduced where it is supported by evidence.  Paragraphs 14.29 to 14.33 of 
the Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
sets out what evidence and other matters the Licensing Authority may wish to 
consider.

7. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications.

7.1 These are statutory functions and are applied globally.

8. Crime and Disorder Implications.

8.1 The service has a statutory duty to contribute to the reduction of crime and
disorder within the London Borough of Merton under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1988. The prevention of crime and disorder is also one of the
licensing objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003 and in the
Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy.
By examining issues raised such as the possible adoption of a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment covering specific areas of the
[...]
rity considers that 
the number of premises licences in the Wimbledon Town Centre CIZ is such that it is 
likely that granting further licences would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to 
the licensing objectives.

13.Wimbledon Village CIZ

Active licences within Wimbledon Village CIZ

Type Number
Pubs/Bars 5
Restaurants 18
Convenience stores/supermarkets/off 
licence

5

Takeaways/premises selling late night 
food only (no alcohol)

0

Page 59



APPENDIX B

Maximum terminal hour for the sale of alcohol in premises within the 
Wimbledon Village CIZ

Total number 
of premises

Terminal 
hour up 
to 23.00

Terminal 
hour 23.01 – 
00.00 hours

Terminal 
hour 00.01 
– 02.00 
hours

Terminal 
hour 02.01 
hours – 
03.00 hours

No 
restriction

28 18 (64%) 9 (32%) 1 (4%) 0 0

The majority of the Wimbledon Village CIZ lies within Village Ward. This Ward has 
the second lowest level of violence with injury – non domestic reports in the 
Borough, the 6th lowest level of ambulance callouts for alcohol and one of the lowest 
levels of ambulance callouts for assaults. It ranks the fourth lowest Ward for Anti-
Social behaviour complaints to the police. Information from the residents’ survey 
indicates that residents of Village Ward generally feel safe and do not see that there 
is a problem with drunkenness and rowdy behaviour in the borough.

Whilst there is a concentration of licensed premises along Wimbledon High Street 
there is little evidence to support the view that this is giving rise to high levels of 
crime, disorder or nuisance. Residents do not highlight a problem in the area and 
generally feel safe in their neighbourhood. It is therefore recommended that 
Wimbledon Village be removed from the Council’s special policy on cumulative 
impact. However, it should be noted that this removal does not mean that all 
applications for new or varied licences will be automatically granted. Like all other 
areas of the borough not included in the policy, each applicatio
[...]
authority to grant an application where 
it considers it appropriate and where the applicant can demonstrate in the operating 
schedule that they would not be adding to the cumulative impact.

The cumulative impact assessment does not relieve responsible authorities or any 
other persons of the need to make relevant representations where they consider it 
appropriate to do so for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  Anyone making a 
representation may base it on the evidence published in the cumulative impact, or 
the fact that a CIA has been published.

15. Inclusion of new areas in the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

The area around Morden Town Centre has a high concentration of licensed 
premises which coincides with higher levels of crime, anti-social behaviour and 
ambulance call out in the borough. However, this area is covered by the Council’s 
regeneration plans and it would, therefore, not be appropriate at this time to include 
this area in the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Page 64



Committee: Licensing Committee
Date: 9 June 2020
Wards: All

Subject: London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of 
Special Treatment Licensing
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director, Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Chair, Licensing Committee
Contact officer: Helen Clark, Commercial Services Manager, London Boroughs of 
Merton, Richmond upon Thames and Wandsworth Joint Regulatory Services 
Partnership and Guy Beaumont, Senior Solicitor, South London Legal Partnership.

Recommendations: 
A. The Licensing Committee to adopt the standard conditions for Special Treatment 

Premises Licences as set out in Appendix A to this report, subject to any 
amendments arising from consultation with existing licence holders;

B. The Licensing Committee to approve the regulations governing applications for the 
grant, renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their 
determination;

C. The Licensing Committee to approve the proposal to licence broad categories of 
treatments;

D. The Licensing Committee to note the proposed fee structure subject to consultation 
with existing licence holders;

E.  The Licensing Committee to agree that the above changes will take effect from 1st 
April 2021; 

F.  The Licensing Committee to confirm the current list of approved health practitioners 
of special treatment establishments whose members are exempted from the need 
for licensing and to delegate authority to the Head of the Regulatory Services 
Partnership to approve or reject any application to the Council for inclusion on the 
list in the future.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1    Premises where special treatments establishments are provided must be 
licensed under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 (‘The Act)

1.2   The Act allows the Council to make regulations prescribing the terms, conditions 
and restrictions on or subject to which licences, or licences of a particular class, 
are to be granted, renewed or transferred. Where such regulations have been 
made all licences granted are subject to those standard conditions unless they 
have been expressly excluded or amended. 

1.3   With the implementation of the Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth Regulatory 
Services Partnership a review of the Special Treatment licensing processes 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



across the Boroughs has been undertaken with the intention that a single system 
of licensing be implemented across the three Boroughs. This report sets out the 
proposed revisions to the existing licensing system subject to consultation with 
existing licence holders, including:

 the adoption of new standard conditions;
 the approval of regulations governing applications for grant, renewal, transfer 

and variation of special treatment licences and their determination; 
 revision to the fee structure based on risk to more accurately reflect cost;
  to delegate authority to the Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership to 

approve or reject any applications to the Council for inclusion on the list of 
approved health practitioners of special treatment establishments whose 
members are exempted from the need for licensing

 to amend the licence to specify the category of treatment that can be carried out 
at the premises rather than to specify every particular treatment. 

2.    DETAILS.

2.1   Background

        Part II of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 requires that persons providing 
premises where special treatments are offered must hold a licence. A Special 
Treatment Establishment is defined in the Act as a premises that is ‘intended to 
be used or represented as being used for the reception or treatment of persons 
requiring massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, 
chiropody, light, electric or other special treatment of a like kind or vapour, sauna 
or other baths’. The Act does provide for a number of exemptions (e.g. medical 
practitioners, dentists and bona fide members of a body of health practitioners). 
Since the introduction of the Act many new types of treatments have come onto 
the market and a judgement must always be made as to whether they fall within 
the definition of a special treatment. 

        The Act provides a mechanism for the Council to prescribe the terms, conditions 
and restrictions it deems appropriate with regard to the licensing process. This 
includes the setting of fees at a level to fully recover its costs in administering and 
enforcing the licensing regime and the adoption of standard conditions to which 
all licensed premises must adhere unless specifically exempted. The Act lays out 
a number of areas that such conditions should relate (although these are not to 
be taken as exclusive) and includes: - 
 the maintenance of public order and safety;
  the number of persons who may be allowed to be on the premises at any time;
 the qualifications of the persons giving the special treatment;
 the taking of pr
[...]
emises will be able to provide any 
treatment falling within the general category.

2.7  Approved Health Practitioners

Under the Act there are a number of exemptions from the need for licensing. 
These are laid out in Section 4 of the Act and includes, among others, any 
premises where the special treatment is carried out by or under the supervision 
of: 

Page 68



 A medical practitioner duly registered by the General Medical Council; or
 of any bona fide member of a body of health practitioners which has given 

notice in writing to the borough council that it: 
(a) has a register of members; 
(b) requires as qualification of membership qualification by way of training for, 
and experience of, the therapy concerned; 
(c) requires its members to hold professional indemnity insurance; 
(d) subjects its members to a code of conduct and ethics, including a prohibition 
of immoral conduct in the course of their practice;
(e) provides procedures for disciplinary proceedings in respect of its members; 
and has supported that notice with satisfactory documentary evidence, if 
required by that Council; or
(f) in the case of acupuncture, a dentist registered under the Dentists Act 1984.      

This Council is a member of the London Special Treatment Licensing Working 
Party (through the Regulatory Services Partnership) which, amongst other 
matters, considers whether they acknowledge that bodies fall within the definition 
of body of health practitioners meeting the requirements laid out above.  In 
making their decision whether or not to approve any such body the Council has 
regard to the guidance from the Working Party. Attached as Appendix C is the 
current list for confirmation.  
It is proposed that in future responsibility to approve or reject any application to 
the Council for inclusion on the list of approved health practitioners of special 
treatment establishments whose members are exempted from the need for 
licensing; be delegated to the Head of the Regulat
[...]
ft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021- 2026, including proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26
	Appendix B - Cumulative Impact Assessment

	5 London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of Special Treatment Licensing
	Appendix A - Proposed Standard Conditions
	Appendix  B - Proposed regulations governing applications
	Appendix C - List of Bodies of Health Practitioners granted exemption




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.01 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Oonagh Moulton

Helen Clark (Commercial Services Manager), Saima Khan 
(Lawyer), Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 6 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

Order of Items

The Chair announced that item 5 would be taken first on the agenda, followed by 
item 4. The minutes remain in agenda order. 

4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021- 2026, INCLUDING 
PROPOSED CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 4)

The Commercial Services Manager presented the report, giving an overview of the 
changes which had been made from the current policy, including the option of 
introducing a set of Model Licensing conditions for Merton in the future which could 
be used by Applicants or imposed by Licensing Sub-Committees.

The Committee then reviewed the Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs). The 
current policy currently designated three areas in the Borough as Cumulative Impact 
Zones (Mitcham Town Centre, Wimbledon Town Centre and Wimbledon Village), 
however updated section 5A(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 and (section 182) Home 
Office Guidance introduced in 2018 now introduced Cumulative Impact Assessments 
and these were being introduced as part of the updated policy. These assessments 
required evidence to show any issues in particular areas. The CIAs include a 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

statement that the number of licensed premises in the area described is such that it is 
likely that granting of further licences would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty 
to promote the licensing objectives.  However each application would now be taken 
on its’ own merits, whilst considering the CIAs, rather than the current rebuttable 
presumption of refusal which was in place for applications in CIZs.

This did not prevent any party from objecting to any applications and providing 
evidence of cumulative in relation to other areas and premises outside of the 
prescribed zones for Licensing Sub-Committees to consider. 

The Committee discussed each of the current zones, agreeing that the Mitcham 
Town Centre Zone which covers “off-premises” sales only should remain, noting the 
high number of premises licensed for off-sales and the large amount of evidence of 
issues of street drinking, anti-social behaviour and crime arising in that  area. 

In regards to the Wimbledon Village zone, members noted that there was currently 
little evidence of any issues with crime and disorder in relation to licensed premises 
and agreed that the zone should be removed. Members noted that removal of the 
zone does not prevent any party from objecting to an application for a new premises 
licence or a variation of an existing licence in Wimbledon Village on the basis of 
cumulative impact with evidence for Licensing Sub Committees to consider.

For the Wimbledon Town area, members felt strongly that this should remain in 
place, noting the high concentration of licensed premises and evidence of the 
negative impact on the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance in that area. 

The Cumulative Impact Assessments were required to be reviewed every 3 years.  

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Licensing Committee approved, for consultation, the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021-2026 as previously approved by the Licensing Committee on 
the 6th February 2020, attached at Appendix A .
B. That the Licensing Committee considered the proposed Cumulative Impact
Assessment, attached at Appendix B, and approved it for consultation

5 LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991, REVIEW OF SPECIAL 
TREATMENT LICENSING (Agenda Item 5)

The Commercial Services Manager presented the report, advising that a number of 
policies were now being reviewed to enable more consistency across the three-
borough partnership as well as reviewing the current fee structure. The Commercial 
Services Manager noted that the treatments provided by such premises were often 
quite invasive and potentially dangerous and therefore it was important that the 
current policies were reviewed. 



3

In response to questions from members, the Commercial Services Manager advised 
that the model conditions within the report stated what would be expected of any 
relevant premises including requirements on insurance. 

It was noted that due to the current Covid-19 pandemic, MST premises were 
currently closed and therefore any consultation with premises would need to be 
undertaken later in the year, with a further report brought to the October 2020 
meeting of the Committee. The policy would come into force as soon as practicable 
for new businesses, and for established businesses once their licences were due for 
renewal. Whilst there was no statutory requirement to consult, the Council wished to 
consult with businesses before implementing any new policy.

In response to further questions it was clarified that there would be some movement 
on fees, with the charging structure being amended from levels set in relation to the 
size of the premises to now being linked to the risk level associated with the services 
provided. 

There were currently 50 licensed MST premises within the Borough, however there 
were also thought to be a number of premises which were currently unlicensed and 
there was an additional strand of work being undertaken to investigate these. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That The Licensing Committee adopted the standard conditions for Special 
Treatment Premises Licences as set out in Appendix A to this report, subject to 
any amendments arising from consultation with existing licence holders;

B. The Licensing Committee approved the regulations governing applications for the 
grant, renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their 
determination;
C. The Licensing Committee approved the proposal to licence broad categories of 
treatments;
D. The Licensing Committee noted the proposed fee structure subject to consultation 
with existing licence holders;
E. The Licensing Committee agreed that the above changes will take effect from 1st 

April 2021;
F. The Licensing Committee confirmed the current list of approved health 
practitioners of special treatment establishments whose members are exempted from 
the need for licensing and to delegate authority to the Head of the Regulatory 
Services Partnership to approve or reject any application to the Council for inclusion 
on the list in the future.


